BYLAW 05-21

SUMMER VILLAGE OF MEWATHA BEACH A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF DESIGNATED OFFICER "ASSESSOR", FOR THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF MEWATHA BEACH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of section 210 of the *Municipal Government Act* RSA 2000 Chapter M-26, the Council may pass a bylaw to establish one or more positions to carry out the powers, duties, and functions of a designated officer.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of Mewatha Beach (Summer Village) in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Designated Officer Assessor Bylaw".

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- **2.1** "Act" or "said Act" shall mean the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and amendments thereto;
- **2.2** Any word, expression or term used in this Bylaw shall have the same meaning as in the said Act;
- **2.3** "Council" means the Council of the Summer Village;
- **2.4** "Municipality" means all lands within the Corporate Boundary limits of the Summer Village in the Province of Alberta

3. POSITION OF ASSESSOR

- **3.1** That the position of Assessor as defined in section 284 of the Municipal Government Act 2000 Chapter M-26 be established as a designated officer to carry out the duties and responsibilities of an assessor as set out in the Municipal Government Act 2000 Chapter. M-26.
- **3.2** That as the Summer Village has entered into an agreement with Municipal Assessment Group Inc. for the provision of assessment services within the Municipality, Assessor to be appointed yearly at the organizational meeting.

4. SEVERABILITY

If any section or sections of this Bylaw or parts thereof are found in any court or law to be

illegal or beyond the power of Council to enact, such Section or Sections or parts thereof shall be deemed to be severable and all other Sections or parts of the Bylaw shall be deemed separate and independent therefrom and to be enacted as such.

5. RESCINDING

This bylaw rescinds Bylaw# 02-13.

6. COMING INTO FORCE

6.1 This Bylaw shall become effective when it has received third and final reading and has been signed by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer.

READ a first time this 7th day of May, 2021.

READ a second time this 7th day of May, 2021.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT to proceed to third reading 7th day of May, 2021.

READ a third and final time this 7th day of May, 2021.

Mayor
C.A.O.